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vided that such detention shall be with the consent of the city or
county where such person or persons are .detained, and that there
shall be paid to such city or county the necessary cost and expense
which may be incident to taking care of such person or persons
while lawfully detained or imprisoned.

Sec. 2. Not to jeopardize lawful custody of person.—That the
detention or imprisonment of any person lawfully arrested in one
city but detained or imprisoneéd in another under the provisions
of this act shall in no manner jeopardize the lawful custody or
detention of such person.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1921,

CHAPTER 252—S8. F. No. 587.

An act to provide for the appointment of depuly clerks of the
District Court to act as clerks of the Juvenile Court in counties
where more than one fudge of the Juvenile Court has been desig-
nated, and fixing the compensation of such Juvenile Court clerks in
counties having over onc hundred and fifty thousand (150,000} pop-
ulation and an arca of more than five thousand (5,000) square
miles, and repealing all acts inconsisient therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appointment of clerks of juvenile court in cer-
tain cases.—In every county, of this state where terms of the ju-
venile court are held at the couty seat and at a place or places
other than the county seat and where more than one judge of the
juvenile court has been designated, the clerk of the district court
shall assign a deputy clerk of courts, subject to the approval of
the judge of the juvenile court, to act as juvenile court clerk in
connection with the juvenile court of such judge. In counties hav-
ing not less than one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) popu-
lation and an area of more than five thousand (5,000) square miles,
the salaries of the deputy clerk or deputy clerks assigned to act as
clerk of the juvenile court shall be fixed and paid in the same man-
ner as the salaries of other deputy clerks of the district court are
fixed and paid. Such juvenile court deputy clerks may be es-
pecially appointed for the purposes provided by law in addition
to other deputies provided for by law. The duties of such deputy
clerks shall be those provided under Chapter 397, Laws of Min-
nesota for 1917, and amendments thereto. When not engaged.
in duties pertaining to the juvenile court, any deputy clerk as-
signed to such juvenile court shall do any such work in the clerk’s
office as the clerk may direct. When such deputy clerk is absent,
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the clerk or any other deputy may perform the duties of such
juvenile court clerk. The clerk of court may from time to time
change the assignment of such deputy with the approval of the
judge of such juvenile court. When no assignment of deputy
has been made, the clerk of the district court shall perform the
duties of juvenile court clerks as provided by law. .

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. :

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1921.

CHAPTER 253—S. F. No. 593.

An act fiving fees which shall be charged and collected in the
office of the clerk of the district court in all counties having & pop-
ulation of not less than 150,000 and not more than 225,000, and re-
pealing all acis-and parts of acts inconsisient therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees of clerk of district court in certain counties.—
That in any county of this State now or hereafter having a popu-
lation of not less than 150,000 people, and not more than 225,000
people, the fees to be charged and collected by the clerk of the
district court shall be as follows, and no other or greater fecs shall
be charged, viz: ’

In every civil action, appeal, or proceeding hereafter entered
in the office of such clerk, in which no answer or demurrer is
filed or issue joined, the sum of two dollars ($2.00) except as
hereinafter provided. In each such action, appeal or proceeding
in which an dnswer or demurrer is filed or issue joined, four
dollars ($4.00); provided that no such action, appeal or pro-
ceeding shall he entered in such clerk’s office until the person
desiring such entry shall pay to said clerk the sum of two dollars
{$2.00), and when demurrer or answer is filed or issue joined, at
" the time of or after the entry of such action in said clerk’s office,
such clerk shall require an additional pavment of two dollars
($2.00) before any further papers shall be filed or entries made per-
taining to said action, and said payments, when made,-and except
as herein provided, shall be in lieu of all fees and charges now
prescribed by law for all services required by law to be performed
by such clerks respectively to and including the entry and dock-
eting of final judgment in any action, provided that the fees and
charges for certifying transcripts of the minutes of any trial or
of any papers on file; whether to the supreme court or otherwise,
shall be in addition to those hereinbefore provided and shall be
at the rate of five (5) cents for each folio, and twenty-five (25)



